RESOLUTION 14-2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR A SCHEDULE OF FEES TO BE CHARGED BY THE TOWN OF MALABAR FOR FIRE PROTECTION CERTIFIED INSTRUCTION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Malabar's Code of Ordinances provides for assessment of various administrative fees; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Malabar's Volunteer Fire Department have qualified instructors to offer fire protection classes to outside agency members; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Malabar has determined that a fee for such instruction is appropriate to offset the cost of materials and teaching.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> <u>ADMINISTRATIVE FEES.</u> The Town Council of Malabar does hereby authorize and provide the following fees to be charged to for persons desiring to attend fire protection instruction at the Malabar Fire Station

1.	Pump Operator	\$180.00
2.	Company Officer:	\$175.00
3.	Wildland Firefighter:	\$75.00
4.	Firefighter I	\$800.00

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

This Resolution was moved for adoption by Council Member <u>McClelland</u>. The motion was seconded by Council Member <u>Vail</u> and, upon being put to a vote; the vote was as follows:

Council Member Nancy Borton	Aye
Council Member Brian Vail	Aye
Council Member Charles (Chuck) McClelland	Aye
Council Member Jeffrey (Jeff) McKnight	Excused
Council Member Patricia (Pat) Dezman	Aye

This Resolution was then declared to be duly passed and adopted this 21st day April, 2008.

TOWN OF MALABAR By: <u>Thomas M. Eschenberg</u>

Mayor Thomas M. Eschenberg, Chair

ATTEST:

<u>Debby K. Franklin</u> Debby K. Franklin Town Clerk/Treasurer (seal)

Approved as to Form and Content Karl W. Bohne, Jr., Karl W. Bohne, Jr., Town Attorney